

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

OHIO DEMOCRATIC PARTY;
DEMOCRATIC PARTY OF CUYAHOGA
COUNTY; MONTGOMERY COUNTY
DEMOCRATIC PARTY; JORDAN ISERN;
CAROL BIEHLE; and BRUCE BUTCHER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JON HUSTED, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State of the State of Ohio; and
MIKE DEWINE, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of Ohio,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:15 CV 1802

JUDGE WATSON

MAGISTRATE JUDGE KING

PLAINTIFFS' EVIDENTIARY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENTS.....	2
I. ADMISSION OF PLAINTIFFS’ DISPUTED EXHIBITS	2
A. Legislative Videos	2
1. The Videos Were Authenticated under Rules 901(b)(1) and 901(b)(4).....	3
2. The Videos Are Self-Authenticating under Rule 902(5)	5
B. Transcripts.....	8
C. Secretary of State Staff Emails	11
1. Emails Sent By and Among Secretary of State Senior Staff Are Statements of Party Opponents.....	11
2. Emails Sent By and Between Secretary of State Senior Staff and County Board of Elections Members, Directors, and Deputy Directors Also Constitute Statements of Party Opponents.....	16
3. Business Records	20
4. Knowledge.....	22
D. Deposition Designations	24
1. Mr. Damschroder’s, McDonald’s, and Weber’s Depositions Are Admissible As Depositions of a Party’s Officer, Director, Managing Agent, or Rule 30(b)(6) Designee.....	24
2. Mr. McDonald, Mr. Weber, and Daniel Troy’s Depositions are Also Admissible Because They Were Unavailable	28
E. Declaration and Statement of Doug Preisse	30
1. Mr. Preisse’s Declaration is Admissible Under the Residual Exception to the Hearsay Rule	31
2. Mr. Preisse’s Statement is Admissible as Non-Hearsay	33
3. Even if Hearsay, Mr. Preisse’s Statement Were Hearsay, They Are Admissible As Statements Against Interest Under FRE 804(b)(3).....	34
F. Declarations of Rachel Roberts.....	35
G. Documents Obtained from Public Records Requests.....	37
H. Miscellaneous Exhibits.....	40
II. INTENT/ARLINGTON HEIGHTS.....	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
III. TIMBERLAKE’S PROFFER.....	49
1. Dr. Timberlake’s Analysis Was Proper Rebuttal Testimony That Need Not, and Could Not Have Been, Disclosed Earlier	52
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ OBJECTIONS TO DEFENDANTS’ EXHIBITS.....	59
A. The Declarations of Clark Bensen.....	59
B. Dr. McCarty’s NAACP v. Husted Expert Reports.....	59
C. Sean Trende and Dr. Hood’s Expert Reports and Their Supporting Declarations	60
CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alexander Dawson, Inc. v. National Labor Relations Board,</i> 586 F.2d 1300 (9th Cir.1978)	39
<i>Aliotta v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.,</i> 315 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Allegier v. United States,</i> 909 F.2d 869 (6th Cir. 1990)	30
<i>Allen v. Morris,</i> 845 F.2d 610 (6th Cir.1988)	35
<i>Am. Beverage Ass'n v. Snyder,</i> 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013)	45
<i>Auto Indus. Supplier Employee Stock Ownership Plan v. Ford Motor Co.,</i> 435 F. App'x 430 (6th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Baldwin v. Rice,</i> 144 F.R.D. 102 (E.D. Cal.1992)	8
<i>Black v. United Parcel Serv.,</i> 797 F.2d 290 (6th Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Brandon v. Art Ctr. Hosp. (Osteopathic),</i> 366 F.2d 369 (6th Cir. 1966)	25, 26
<i>Brumley v. Albert E. Brumley & Sons, Inc.,</i> 727 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2013)	31, 32
<i>Buziashvili v. Inman,</i> 106 F.3d 709 (6th Cir.1997)	4
<i>California Ass'n of Bioanalysts v. Rank,</i> 577 F. Supp. 1342 (C.D. Cal. 1983).....	39
<i>Canter v. Hardy,</i> 188 F. Supp. 2d 773 (E.D. Mich. 2002)	34
<i>Cent. Alabama Fair Hous. Ctr. v. Magee,</i> 835 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (M.D. Ala. 2011).....	45
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	48, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	49
<i>Cobbins v. Tenn. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 566 F.3d 582 (6th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Cox v. City of Dallas</i> , 2004 WL 370242 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 24, 2004).....	45
<i>Delgado v. Pawtucket Police Dep't</i> , 668 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Duff v. Duff</i> , No. 04-345, 2005 WL 6011250 (E.D. Ky. Nov. 14, 2005)	55
<i>Dyno Construction Co. v. McWane, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 567 (6th Cir.1999)	20
<i>EEOC v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , No. 03-1605, 2004 WL 2347559 (E.D. La. Oct.18, 2004).....	6
<i>Faith Action for Cmty. Equity v. Hawaii</i> , 2015 WL 751134 (D. Haw. Feb. 23, 2015)	47
<i>Freed v. Grand Court Lifestyles, Inc.</i> , 100 F.Supp.2d 610 (S.D. Ohio 1998).....	8
<i>Goggin Truck Line Co. v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 172 F.3d 872 (6th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Grano v. Dep't of Dev. of City of Columbus</i> , 637 F.2d 1073 (6th Cir. 1980)	44
<i>Hal Roach Studios, Inc. v. Richard Feiner & Co.</i> , 896 F.2d 1542 (9th Cir. 1989)	32
<i>Hancock v. Dodson</i> , 958 F.2d 1367 (6th Cir.1992)	8
<i>Hispanic Broad. Corp. v. Educ. Media Found.</i> , No. CV027134CAS, 2003 WL 22867633 (C.D. Cal. Oct.30, 2003).....	6
<i>Hispanic Taco Vendors of Washington v. City of Pasco</i> , 994 F.2d 676 (9th Cir.1993)	23, 46
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (U.S. 1999)	42, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hunter v. Hamilton County Bd. Of Elections</i> , 850 F.Supp.2d 795 (S.D. Ohio 2012).....	16, 27, 44
<i>In re Air Crash at Lexington, Kentucky, Aug. 27, 2006</i> , No. CIV.A. 5:06CV316-KSF, 2008 WL 2954971 (E.D. Ky. July 30, 2008)	25
<i>In re Biron, Inc.</i> , 28 B.R. 340 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1983)	29
<i>In re Greenwood Air Crash</i> , 924 F.Supp. 1511 (S.D. Ind. 1995)	41
<i>Kasuri v. St. Elizabeth Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 897 F.2d 845 (6th Cir. 1990)	28
<i>Laramore v. Illinois Sports Facilities</i> , 1996 WL 153672 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 1, 1996).....	48, 49
<i>League of Women Voters of N. Carolina v. N. Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	46
<i>Martin v. Weaver</i> , 666 F.2d 1013 (6th Cir.1981)	54
<i>McDaniel v. BSN Med., Inc.</i> , No. 07-36, 2010 WL 2464970 (W.D. Ky. June 15, 2010)	29
<i>Melton v. O.F. Shearer & Sons, Inc.</i> , 436 F.2d 22 (6th Cir. 1970)	25, 28
<i>Newark Ins. Co. v. Sartain</i> , 20 F.R.D. 583 (N.D. Cal. 1957).....	25
<i>Ohio State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Husted</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 808, 819 (S.D. Ohio 2014).....	39
<i>Page v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 2015 WL 3604029 (E.D. Va. June 5, 2015)	46
<i>Pac. Shores Properties, LLC v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013)	48
<i>Paskvan v. City of Cleveland Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 70 F.3d 1272 (6th Cir. 1995)	45
<i>Peabody v. Perry Twp.</i> , Ohio, No. 10-01078, 2013 WL 164504 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 15, 2013)	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pingatore v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 419 F.2d 1138 (6th Cir. 1969)	24
<i>Poly-America, Inc. v. Serrot Intern., Inc.</i> , No. 00-1457, 2002 WL 1996561 (N.D. Tex. 2002).....	55
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997)	46
<i>Robert R. Jones Associates, Inc. v. Nino Homes</i> , 858 F.2d 274 (6th Cir. 1988)	11, 17, 33, 34
<i>Schaghticoke Tribal Nation v. Kempthorne</i> , 587 F.Supp.2d 389 (D. Conn. 2008)	5
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Franco</i> , No. 03-8846, 2004 WL 5615656 (C.D. Cal. May 18, 2004).....	5
<i>Smith v. Updegrafa</i> , 744 F.2d 1354 (8th Cir. 1984)	35
<i>South Cent. Bank v. Citicorp Credit Ser.</i> , 863 F.Supp. 635 (N.D.Ill.1994)	41
<i>Sprinkle v. Lowe’s Home Centers, Inc.</i> , No. 04-4116, 2006 WL 2038580 (S.D. Ill. July 19, 2006).....	38
<i>Spurlock v. Fox</i> , 716 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2013)	45
<i>Toth v. Grand Trunk R.R.</i> , 306 F.3d 335 (6th Cir. 2002)	52, 53, 54, 56
<i>United States v. Berringer</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 976 (N.D. Ohio 2008)	3
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 640 F.3d 657 (6th Cir. 2011)	22, 39
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 688 F.2d 1112 (7th Cir.1982)	41
<i>United States v. Cantu</i> , 876 F.2d 1134 (5th Cir.1989)	22
<i>United States v. Churn</i> , 800 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2015), <i>reh’g denied</i> (Oct. 23, 2015)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. City of Birmingham, Mich.</i> , 538 F. Supp. 819 (E.D. Mich. 1982) <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 727 F.2d 560 (6th Cir. 1984).....	45
<i>United States v. City of Parma</i> , Ohio, 494 F. Supp. 1049 (N.D. Ohio 1980)	44
<i>United States v. Damrah</i> , 412 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2005)	3, 4, 8, 38
<i>United States v. Elder</i> , 90 F.3d 1110 (6th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>United States v. Hamama</i> , No. 08-20314, 2010 WL 2649877 (E.D. Mich. June 30, 2010)	4, 38
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 895 F.2d 1135 (6th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 71 F.3d 539 (6th Cir.1995)	passim
<i>United States v. Kandiel</i> , 865 F.2d 967 (8th Cir.1989)	5
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 897 F.2d 1368 (6th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>United States v. Mays</i> , 69 F.3d 116 (6th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>United States v. Moon</i> , 513 F.3d 527 (6th Cir.2008)	20
<i>United States v. Pugh</i> , 273 F. App'x 449 (6th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>United States v. Rioux</i> , 97 F.3d 648 (2d Cir. 1996)	17, 33
<i>United States v. Sears</i> , No. 12-0141, 2012 WL 4820504 (S.D. Ala. Oct. 10, 2012).....	10
<i>United States v. Talley</i> , 164 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 1999)	13, 16, 31
<i>United States v. West</i> , 948 F.2d 1042 (6th Cir. 1991)	8, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Vaughan v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , No. 1:10-00609, 2015 WL 1650202 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 14, 2015)	10
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	passim
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	42
<i>Weingartner Lumber & Supply Co. v. Kadant Composites, LLC</i> , No. 08-181, 2010 WL 996473 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 16, 2010)	7
<i>Williams v. Long</i> , 585 F.Supp.2d 679 (D.Md. 2008)	5, 6, 7

STATUTES

Ohio Rev. Code § 3353.07(A)	6, 8
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.05[.....	16
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.06	17, 27
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.16	17, 27
Voting Rights Act of 1965	42, 46

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 30(b)(6).....	11, 24, 26
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 32.....	2, 24, 25
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 32(a)	25
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 32(a)(3).....	24, 26, 28
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 32(a)(3)(E).....	30
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 32(a)(4)(B).....	28, 29, 30
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 32(a)(4)(D)	30
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 43.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Federal Rule of Evidence 501.....	8
Federal Rule of Evidence 801(d)(2).....	27, 28
Federal Rule of Evidence 801(d)(2)(A)	13
Federal Rule of Evidence 801(d)(2)(D)	passim
Federal Rule of Evidence 803.....	31
Federal Rule of Evidence 803(6)	20, 40
Federal Rule of Evidence 804.....	31, 34, 35
Federal Rule of Evidence 804(a)(5).....	34
Federal Rule of Evidence 804(b)(3).....	34, 35
Federal Rule of Evidence 804(b)(3)(B)	34
Federal Rule of Evidence 804(5)	34
Federal Rule of Evidence 807.....	31, 33, 36
Federal Rule of Evidence 901.....	3
Federal Rule of Evidence 901(a)	3
Federal Rule of Evidence 901(b)(1).....	3, 4
Federal Rule of Evidence 901(b)(4).....	3, 4, 38, 39
Federal Rule of Evidence 902(5)	passim
